PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF PUBLIC SAFETY AND SOLICITOR GENERAL AND DEPUTY PREMIER

Police Act

Ministerial Order No. M335

I, Mike Farnworth, Minister of Public Safety and Solicitor General and Deputy Premier, order that,

- (a) effective November 25, 2022, the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority Police Service Regulation, B.C. Reg. 454/2004, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 1, and
- (b) effective December 31, 2022, the Prescribed Police Forces Regulation, B.C. Reg. 70/99, is amended as set out in the attached Appendix 2.

November 24,2022 Date

Minister of Public Safety and Solicitor General and Deputy Premier

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: Police Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 367, ss. 4.2 and 18.2

Other: M374/2004, M104/99

R10638517

APPENDIX 1

- 1 Section 1 of the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority Police Service Regulation, B.C. Reg. 454/2004, is amended by repealing the definition of "SCBCTAPS" and substituting the following:
 - "SCBCTAPS-DLEU" means the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority Police Service Designated Law Enforcement Unit;
 - "SCBCTAPS-DPU" means the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority Police Service Designated Policing Unit;.
- 2 The following heading is added after section 1:

PART 1 – DESIGNATED POLICING UNIT.

- 3 Sections 2 and 3 are amended by striking out "SCBCTAPS" and substituting "SCBCTAPS-DPU".
- 4 The following section is added:

Transition - former designated policing unit

- 3.1 (1) This regulation as it read immediately before its amendment on November 25, 2022 applies in relation to the South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority Police Service established by Ministerial Order 30/2013.
 - (2) This section is repealed on December 31, 2022.
- 5 The following Part is added after section 3.1:

PART 2 – DESIGNATED LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT

Enactments to be enforced

- 4 The following enactments are to be enforced by the SCBCTAPS-DLEU:
 - (a) the Greater Vancouver Transit Conduct and Safety Regulation, B.C. Reg. 87/99;
 - (b) the Fare Collection Regulation, B.C. Reg. 190/2012.

Power, duties and functions of the board

5 The powers, duties and functions of the board of the SCBCTAPS-DLEU are those set out in section 18.2 (1) (d) of the *Police Act*.

Geographical area

6 The geographical area within which the SCBCTAPS-DLEU and its enforcement officers must operate is the transportation service region.

APPENDIX 2

Section (1) (c) of the Prescribed Police Forces Regulation, B.C. Reg. 70/99, is repealed and the following substituted:

(c) South Coast British Columbia Transportation Authority Police Service Designated Policing Unit.